

No. 18-581

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARGENTINE REPUBLIC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PETERSEN ENERGÍA INVERSORA, S.A.U.  
AND PETERSEN ENERGÍA, S.A.U.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari  
to the United States Court Of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Maura Barry Grinalds  
*Counsel of Record*  
Boris Bershteyn  
Jonathan J. Lerner  
Timothy G. Nelson  
Austin R. Winniford  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &  
FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 735-3000  
maurabarry.grinalds@skadden.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION  
IS INCORRECT ..... 1

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION  
DEEPENS A CIRCUIT SPLIT..... 6

III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ADDRESSED  
AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT  
AND RECURRING QUESTION THAT  
SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY THIS  
COURT ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Autopista Concesionada de Venezuela, C.A. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/00/5, Award (Sept. 23, 2003) .....	10
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	2
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 26 (2015) (mem.) .....	12
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	12
<i>Beg v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan</i> , 353 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5, 8
<i>Butters v. Vance International, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Casitas Municipal Water District v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Gal-Or v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 540 (2013) .....	11
<i>Millen Industries, Inc. v. Coordination Council for North American Affairs</i> , 855 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4

<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	11
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1172 (2015) (mem.) .....	12
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Paradissiotis v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 16 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 304 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	3
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	12
<i>Rong v. Liaoning Province Government</i> , 452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006),.....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Rong v. Liaoning Provincial Government</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6, 8
<i>Verlinden v. Centrol Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	10

*Westwater Resources, Inc. v. Republic of  
Turkey,*  
ICSID Case No. ARB/18/46 (filed Dec.  
13, 2018) ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Robert Meltz, Cong. Research Serv., R42635,  
*When Congressional Legislation  
Interferes with Existing Contracts: Legal  
Issues* (2012) ..... 11, 12
